Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares will be posted to those entitled thereto

by ordinary post at their own risk on Tuesday, 8 June 2021. Each such entitled will

receive one share certificate for all the Rights Shares in fully-paid form, except HKSCC

Nominees Limited.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$39.6 million and the net

proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all

other relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$35.5 million. The

Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately HK$20.0

million for fully repaying certain bank facilities, (ii) approximately HK$11.9 million for

upgrading equipment and machines and (iii) approximately HK$3.6 million for general

working capital, in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set out in the section

headed ‘‘Reasons for the Rights Issues and the Use of Proceeds’’ in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Chu and his controlled

corporations (Note 1) 140,000,000 58.33 183,600,000 51.00

Ms. Chu Shuk Ching

(Note 2) 2,000,000 0.83 3,000,000 0.83

Subscribers procured by

the Underwriter

(Note 3) — — 4,744,842 1.32

Public Shareholders 98,000,000 40.83 168,655,158 46.85

240,000,000 100 360,000,000 100

– 4 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Chu, an executive Director, chairman and the Controlling Shareholder of the Company, is the

beneficial and registered owner of the entire issued share capital of Golden Villa and Triumph

Treasure. Golden Villa and Triumph Treasure are the beneficial owner of 140,000,000 Shares and

43,600,000 Shares, respectively. Mr. Chu is therefore deemed to be interested in the same number of

Shares held by Golden Villa and Triumph Treasure under the SFO.

2. Ms. Chu Shuk Ching is an executive Director of the Company.

3. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter shall use all reasonable endeavours to